

JOSHUA D. HURWIT, Idaho State Bar No. 9527
United States Attorney, District of Idaho
CHRISTINE ENGLAND, Idaho State Bar No. 11390
Assistant United States Attorney, District of Idaho
1290 West Myrtle Street, Suite 500
Boise, ID 83702
Tel: (208) 334-1211; Fax: (208) 334-9375
Christine.England@usdoj.gov

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
STEPHEN G. BARTELL, Colorado Bar No. 21760
Assistant Section Chief, Natural Resources Section
stephen.bartell@usdoj.gov
DAVID L. NEGRI, Idaho State Bar No. 6997
Trial Attorney, Natural Resources Section
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office
1290 West Myrtle Street, Suite 500
Boise, ID 83702
Tel: (208) 334-1936; Fax: (208) 334-1414
david.negri@usdoj.gov

THOMAS K. SNODGRASS, Colorado Bar No. 31329
Senior Attorney, Natural Resources Section
999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-844-7233; Fax: 303-844-1350
thomas.snodgrass@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff United States of America

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) Case No. 1:22-cv-00236-DCN
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) **UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR**
) **SUMMARY JUDGMENT**
)
STATE OF IDAHO; IDAHO)
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,)
an agency of the State of Idaho; and GARY)
SPACKMAN, in his official capacity as)
Director of the Idaho Department of Water)

Resources,)
)
Defendants,)
)
v.)
)
IDAHO HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES;)
MIKE MOYLE, in his official capacity as)
Majority Leader of the House; IDAHO)
SENATE; and CHUCK WINDER, in his)
official capacity as President Pro Tempore of)
the Senate.)

)

The United States of America, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, LR 7-1, and the Court's Scheduling Order (ECF No. 32) and Order Amending Scheduling Order (ECF No. 33), moves this Court for summary judgment based upon the following grounds.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Federal Grazing Program..... 3

 i. The BLM Grazing Program 3

 ii. The Forest Service Grazing Program and Grazing on Other Federal Lands..... 4

 iii. Idaho Law has Long Recognized Federal-Owned Stockwater Rights 4

 B. The Snake River Basin Adjudication and Federal Stockwater Rights 5

 C. Idaho’s Legislation Targeting Federal Stockwater Rights..... 9

 D. IDWR’s Show-Cause Orders 12

III. LEGAL BACKGROUND 14

 A. The Supremacy Clause and Intergovernmental Immunity 14

 B. Sovereign Immunity and the McCarran Amendment..... 15

 C. The Property Clause..... 16

 D. The Contract Clause..... 17

 E. The Retroactivity Clause of the Idaho Constitution 17

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

V. ARGUMENT 18

 1. The Idaho Statutes Discriminate Against the United States in Violation of the Intergovernmental Immunity Doctrine and the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution..... 18

 a. I.C. § 42-502 discriminates against the United States by requiring ownership of livestock 20

 b. I.C. § 42-113(2)(b) discriminates against the United States by making federally-owned stockwater rights appurtenant to private property 21

c.	I.C. § 42-224 discriminates against the United States by limiting defenses to forfeiture based on an agency relationship.....	22
d.	I.C. § 42-504 discriminates against the United States by prohibiting changes to purpose or place of use of federally-held stockwater rights	24
2.	The United States has not waived its sovereign immunity and is therefore not subject to Idaho’s forfeiture proceedings	24
a.	The Idaho forfeiture proceedings are not within the McCarran Amendment’s waiver of sovereign immunity for comprehensive water right adjudications.....	25
b.	The Idaho forfeiture proceedings are not within the McCarran Amendment’s waiver of sovereign immunity for administration of water rights	27
3.	The Recent Changes to Idaho Water Law Impermissibly Interfere with, Restrict, and Seek to Divest the United States of its Property Rights, in Violation of the Property Clause of the U.S. Constitution.....	31
4.	The Revised Idaho Statutes Violate the Contract Clause of the United States Constitution	32
5.	The Revised Idaho Statutes Violate the Retroactivity Clause of the Idaho Constitution.....	34
6.	The United States Is Entitled To Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	36
a.	The forfeiture proceedings will result in significant negative impacts to the federal grazing program and will limit the availability and use of water on federal lands.....	37
b.	The balance of equities and the public interest support an injunction	41
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 25

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 36

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 18

Blackburn v. United States,
100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996) 18, 19, 25

Block v. North Dakota,
461 U.S. 273 (1983)..... 15

Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi,
768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014) 15, 18

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 32

Cappaert v. United States,
426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... 6, 16

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317, 106 (1986)..... 18

Cline v. Indus, Maint. Eng’g & Contracting Co.,
768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014) 18

Cnty of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.,
14F. Supp. 2d 260 U.S. (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 17

Cty. of Suffolk v. Long Island,
14 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 33

Department of State Lands v. Pettibone,
702 P. 2d 948 (Mont. 1985)..... 43

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... 26, 27

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 24

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 15

First Sec. Bank of Blackfoot v. State,
291 P. 1064 (Idaho 1930) 23

Frisbie v. Sunshine Mining Co.,
457 P. 2d 408 (Idaho 1969) 34, 35

Geo Grp. Inc. v. Newsom,
50 F. 4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022) 19

Henderson v. United States,
517 U.S. 654 (1996)..... 15

In re Boyer,
73 Idaho 152, 248 P.2d 540 (1952) 29

In re Srba Case No. 39576,
128 Idaho 246, 912 P. 2d 614 (1995) 9

Joyce Livestock Co. v. United States,
156 P.3d 502 (Idaho 2007) 8, 20, 22, 23

Kern Copters, Inc. v. Allied Helicopter Serv., Inc.,
277 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1960) 31

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... 16, 31, 32

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 24

Light v. United States,
220 U.S. 523 (1911)..... 43

Local Number 93, Int’l Assoc. of Firefighters v City of Cleveland,
478 U.S. 501 (1986)..... 17

LU Ranching Co. v. United States,
156 P.3d 590 (Idaho 2007) 8

Matter of Hidden Springs Trout Ranch,
636 P.2d 745 (Idaho 1981) 35

Mayo v. United States,
319 U.S. 441 (1943)..... 15

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 15

Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. United States,
830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987) 29

Miller v. Jennings,
243 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1957) 26

Moe v. Harger,
10 Idaho 302, 77 P. 645 (1904) 29

Munns v. Kerry,
782 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2015) 24

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 15, 19, 22

Ordonez v. United States,
680 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2012) 15, 24

Orff v. United States,
545 U.S. 596 (2005)..... 24

Orff v. Unites States,
358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004) 27

People of the State of California v. United States,
235 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1956) 26

Public Lands Council v. Babbitt,
529 U.S. 728 (2000)..... 10

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail,
502 U.S. (1992)..... 17

S. Delta Water Agency v. United States, Dep’t of Interior,
767 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1985) 27, 30

Sagewillow, Inc. v. Idaho Dep’t of Water,
Res., 138 Idaho 831, 70 P.3d 669 (2003)..... 11, 29

San Luis Obispo Coastkeeper v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
394 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 30

Shannon v. United States,
160 F. 870 (9th Cir. 1908) 17, 31

Sunshine Mining Co.,
457 P. 2d 408 (Idaho 1969) 17

Sveen v. Melin,
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)..... 17, 33

United States Postal Serv. v. City of Berkeley,
228 F. Supp. 3d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 19

United States v. Bormes,
568 U.S. 6 (2012)..... 15

United States v. City of Arcata,
629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010) 15, 18, 19, 25

United States v. Dist. Court of Cty. of Eagle,
401 U.S. 520,91 (1971)..... 27

United States v. Estate of Hage,
810 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2016) 41

United States v. Grimaud,
220 U.S. 506, 31 (1911)..... 4

United States v. Hennen,
300 F. Supp. 256 (D. Nev. 1968)..... 27, 30

United States v. Idaho,
508 U.S. 1 (1993)..... 16, 24, 25

United States v. Idaho,
959 P.2d 449 (Idaho 1998) 5

United States v. Lewis County,
175 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1999) 30

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 15

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 15

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001) 31

United States v. Park Place Assocs., Ltd.,
563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009) 24

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 16

United States v. State Engineer,
27 P.3d 51 (Nevada 2001) 18, 38

United States v. Washinton,
142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022)..... 18

Univ. of Haw. Prof'l Assembly v. Cayetano,
183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) 42

Washington v. Unites States,
460 U.S. 536, 103 (1983)..... 19

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 42

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
538 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (D. Idaho 2008) 3

Winter v NRDC,
555 U.S. 7, 129 (2008)..... 36, 41

Wyoming v. United States,
933 F. Supp. 1030 (D. Wyo. 1996)..... 30

Zezi v. Lightfoot,
57 Idaho 707, 68 P.2d 50 (1937) 11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 551..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 580l..... 4

43 U.S.C. § 141..... 13

43 U.S.C. § 1751 (b)(1) 40

43 U.S.C. § 300..... 13

43 U.S.C. § 315..... 3

43 U.S.C. § 315-315c..... 3

43 U.S.C. § 315b..... 10

43 U.S.C. § 315i..... 40

43 U.S.C. § 666..... 16

43 U.S.C. § 666(a) 16, 25

43 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2)..... 27

Idaho Code § 42-101 (2022)..... 10, 21

Idaho Code § 42-113 (2022)..... 1, 2

Idaho Code § 42-113(2) (2022) 10

Idaho Code § 42-113(2)(b) (2022)..... 10, 21, 34

Idaho Code § 42-222 (2022)..... 11, 24, 35, 36

Idaho Code § 42-224 (2022)..... 1, 2, 12, 13, 22, 23, 35, 40, 41

Idaho Code § 42-501 (2022)..... 1, 5, 9, 10, 28

Idaho Code § 42-502 (2022)..... 2, 9, 20, 21

Idaho Code § 42-504 (2022)..... 11, 24, 35

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 533.503 (2021)..... 38

Other Authorities

48 Idaho L. Rev. 419 (2012)..... 29
H.B. 592 11
H.B. 608 12
Idaho Const. art. XI, § 12..... 17, 34
Idaho Const. art. XV, § 3 6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 cl. 1..... 32
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... 16, 31
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 14
